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SHRI G. S PATHAK : The Govern-
ment will not wait for anything else. The
Government 1» examining this advance
or alleged deposit of Rs. 26 lakhs and
that will determine the question of how
far the Companies Act has been violated
or not violated.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR - I the
hon. Minister aware that the Labour

Union of the Sugar Mills has stated it in
its complaint that in order to avoid pay-
ment of bonus to the workers this parti-
cilar firm has been adopting all these
fraudulent methods and has shown loss
in the balance sheet where it should have
been a profit 7 And may Y know whether
this aspect has been examined by the hon.
Minister on receipt of the complaint from
the Labour Union ?

SHRI G. S. PATHAK : This question
has not been examined by the Company
Law Admintstration in the Government.
The complaint was referred to the Regs-
trar and the Registrar said that the allega-
tions were vague and he could not advise
any action to be taken. Then particulars
were asked for, of the allegations made
from the persons who had made the com-
plaint. That 1s the position.

TRACTOR DEMAND

*257. SHRI JAGANNATH PRASAD
PAHADIA : Will the Minister of FOOD,
AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPEATION be pleas-
ed to state :

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that there
is rising demand for tractors in the coun-
ry; and

M) if so, whether any arrangement
is being made to meet the demand in the
Fourth Plan ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
OOOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Necessary arrangements are being
made to step up the indigenous production
of tractors. The gap, if any, between the
demand for tractors and the internal
availability will be met as far as possible
by imports.

SHRI JAGANNATH PRASAD
PAHADIA : May I know how many firms
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have been granted licences for the manu-
facture of these tractors and categorically
how many of them are in the public sector
and how many in the private sector ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : At
present five units have been given the
licence and if the hon. Member wants
the information I can give the names of
those five. They are : M/s. Eicher Trac-
tors India Ltd. M/s. Tractors and Farm

Equipment Ltd., M/s. Tractors and Bull-
dozers Ltd. M/s. Escorts Ltd., and Mj/s.

International Tractor Company of India.

As far as the second part of the question
of the hon. Member is concerned, the
Government of India have a proposal, I
may say, to undertake the manufacture
of 2,011 tractors of 18 H.P. in the public
sector and an agreement has been enter-
ed into with a Czech firm and further
steps will be taken in due course of
time.

SHRI JAGANNATH PRASAD PAHA-
DIA : In view of the fact that tractor
making is done mostly in a few places or
States m India and since there is a prest
demand for having them distributed in
different parts of India, may I know whether
the Government will keep this aspect
of the matter in view in giving lcences
and in locating these factories and see
that such places as do not have these
factorles would be given preference ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : I don’t
think we make any region-wise allocation
of licences for tractors. Wherever condi-
tions are favourable and partiecs come
forward the Government decides the maiter
on merit.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM :1 may
add that a decision that any further
progtamme of tractor manufacture will
be in the public sector has been taken and
so there is no question of distributing
licences to anybody,

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA : Sir, in view
of the fact that a good part of the rising
demand can be met by activising the 30,000
odd tractors now lying idle because there
are no spare parts and they need repair
may I know whether any attempt is being
made to manufacture these spare parts in
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the country and to do the necessary re-
pairs to these 30,000 tractors through units
in the small scale industries or private
industries or Government’s own industrial
units ?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : To the
extent possible these spare parts will be
manufactured  within  country  itself.
But certain spare parts will still have to
be imported. 1 do agree with the hon.
Member that many tractors are lying idle
for want of spare parts and we have
decided to give priority in the allocation
of foreign exchange, for the import of these
spare parts.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May I know,
Sir, whether the Government has taken
any steps to ensure that these tractors
are primarily utilised for agricultural
purposes and not for traction 7 At present
one finds many tractors being used for
traction purposes.

MR. CHAIRMAN
question Hour is over.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : I have done
my duty, Sir,

1 am sorry the

12 Noon

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
AND ANSWER

PERsONS KILLED IN MINE BLAST
NEAR AMRITSAR

SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Will the
Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to
state :

(a) whether Government's attention has
been drawn to the recent deaths of more
than 40 persons as a result of explosions
of mines near the Amritsar border;

() f so, what are the details in this
regard and the number of persons killed
in the explosions; and

(¢) what steps Government propose to
take to clear the mines before the uprooted
persons are settled there ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE PRO-
DUCTION IN THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE (SHRI A. M. THOMAS) :
(@) and (b) Government are aware of
some recent deaths as a result of explosions
of mines near Amritsar border. Since
withdrawal of forces, three persons have
died due to explosions of mines near
Amritsar.

(c) All mines have since been cleared.
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SHRI A. M. THOMAS : Sir, we have
come across these press reports that have
been referred to by the hon. Member.
We made enquiries from the Punjab Go-
vernment also and in fact from the facts
which have been conveyed by the Punjab
Government the position 1s this. After
the withdrawal in the Ferozepore area two
persons died and 6 persons were injured
and due to bombs 2 persons died and 11
persons were injured. In the Amritsar
area about which the question has been
tabled three persons died and two persons

were injured and I have given these figures.
But it should be noted that before the

A
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withdrawal 1n the Amritsar area 20 persons
died and 25 persons were injured. It has
to be realised that mine laying 1s a normal
practice which 1s being adopted 1n mulitary
operattons. We have adopted it and
Pakistan also has adopted it. After the
Tashkant Declaration when the agreement
was arrived at between the Army Chiefs
of India and Pakistan it was provided
that 1in case where due to wheather and
other conditions 1t was not possible to
lift the mines before the due date, the area
concerred will be sutably marked out
and sketch maps thereof handed over to
the other party. That has been done;
in fact, Pakistan handed over sketch maps
of 65 mmes which had been laid and we
were able to detect two more mines which
were not disclosed by them but the explo-
ston that occurred was not of these two
undisclosed mines. These two have been
lifted by us although they had not been
disclosed to us. These explosions have
taken place and there havg been these
casualties in spite of our warning the
cvilians in the area of this danger. In
fact we have cordoned off that area by
wire fencing and sufficient  precautions
have been taken. It has been made clear
by signboards that mines have been laid
but even then cwvilians get into the area
and these unfortunate accidents take place.
With regard to the question of compensa-
tion, it will depend upon the type of
accident whether it was due to carelessness
or neghgence 1 which case the hon. House
would appreciate that there may not be
any provision for compensation. There
1s of course the question of rehabilitation
and steps have been taken to sce that these
people are compensated 1n other ways.

S sma AWEY . FAT FAIC
s T Fr fr faw 20 wEd 93
g ) Fmyz g fFug & aqmr
qr .~ -

“Mr. Ram Kishen announced that
Rs. 75,000 will be disbursed among
the 70 victimes of mine blasts in the
area."”
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SHRI A. M. THOMAS - This question
relates to the Amritsar arca where in the
Khem Kran sector Pakistan had occupied
some area and in which they had laid
some mines. As far as the Amntsar
tncidents are concerned they might have
been due to Pakistam mines if we take
mto account the casualties and the ma-
dents which have taken place after the
withdrawal, Altogether  before and
after the withdrawal 29 persons died and
9 persons were mjured, We wanted to
get all the necessary information and
since these paper reports have appeared
they have given nse to a great deal of
concern among the people and we thought
we should answer the Short Notice Ques-
tion in full details. In fact, yesterday also
we made enguiries because I was not my-
self satisfied because of these press reports
and 1 have aiready given the information
which we received from the Punjab
Government
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SHRI A M THOMAS  Whatwver
might have been the attitude or the conduct
of Pakistan, 11s @ vis the Tashhant Agree-
ment I have said that Pakistanis handed
over to us sketch maps of 65 mnes As
far as the two munes which they had not
Jdisclosed are concerned, 1 cannot say that
it has been dehberate It might have been
quite unintentional, 1f they could give de-
tails of the 65 nunes they could as well
have given detalls of two more also  But
these accidents did not happen fiom the
undisclosed mines  They have been bited
by us

MR CHAIRMAN  Which means there
were moie than two, that vou don't
know ?

SHRI A M THOMAS Wec have come
across these two undisclosed nmunes and
we have litted them and as 1 already s ud
the accidents did not take place from th s
undisclosed mines

SHRI B K P SINHA 1t 1 all 11 1t
that the Pakistani Armyv authoritics have
disclosed the area where they had planted
the muncs  But apart tfrom that, did the
Government ot India mahe any attempt
to scout the whole area whith the nmine-
detecting equipments which cvary Army

possesses. Was anv  attempt made (o
detect them and were people put wise n
that ground ’

SHRIL A M THOMAS  Ycs, S,

that 1s being donc on & phascd programme
In gact it s a comphicated task also fyen
after detecting the mines, for removi g
them wt have to take several precaution s
Otheiwise, 1n the course of remosmg the
munes, they may explode and then create
difhiculties  So, we are taking the neces-
sary precautions and then trymng to clon

P ]Hn—la transgtlon.
MS5RS, 66 2
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My information 1s that

y this time all the mnes have been

] cleared
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SHRI A M  THOMAS | w not

ot ol thes particular meident, ty which
my attention hds been drawn by the hon,
Member, whether there has been anv cx-
plosion when the Dectence Minster visited
v Khemhatan  But | must state that those
nunes, which have been laid by us, have
been clearlv marked on the ground suit-
ably and, 1 addition, postcrs hase also
been placed warmng avihans abeut the
extstence of such muncs, Wherever pos-
stble, the villagers have also been intimated
| Even then. civilians sometimes enter these
places and get themselves mvolved 1 such

accidents  Only two days back o - has
been o report about some childs fam-
pamg with v hve-bomb  and av result

four chiddren died  Such accidents occur
wm spile of all precautions and . wary
people gut mto these troubles,
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1AGRICULTURAL RETINANCE COR-
PORATION

*246. SHRT RAM SAHAIL: Will the
Mumister of FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION be pleased to state
whether the Agricultural Refinance
Corporation, which has  already ap-
proved 13 schemes, has approved an-
other 11 schemes more received from
the Governments of Madhya Pradesh,
Guyarat, Andhra Pradesh and Rajas-
than; if not, by when they are likely
to be approved and how much amount
has been sought for these schemes 7)
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+{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND

COOPERATION (SHRI S. D. MISRA) :
Out of eleven schemes received from the
Governments of Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat,
Andhra Pradesh and Rajasthan, seven
have already been sanctioned by the Agri«
cultural Refinance Corporation  These
seven schemes involve an outlay of Rs, 12
crores, of which the contribution from
the Agricultural Refinance Corporation
will be Rs. 9-28 crores. Qut of the
remamnmg four schemes, there arc two
schemes relating to lift urigation in Maha-
rashtra and well construction i Madhya
Pradesh which have been dropped. The
other two schemes relate to mango gardens
mn Andhra Pradesh which are under consi-
deration of the Agricultural  Refinance
Corporation.

The total number of schemes approved by
the Corporation so far is 36.]
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AUCTION or RICE

¥252, PROF SATYAVRATA SID-
DHANTALANKAR . Will the Minister
of FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMU-
NITY DEVELOPMENT AND CO-
OPERATION be pleased to state :

[ ]} English translation.



